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JURISDICTION 

I. THE TRIBUNAL HAS JURISDICTION TO ADJUDICATE THE DISPUTE UNDER CHAPTER 

9 OF THE CEPTA. 

The Tribunal has jurisdiction to adjudge the present matter as it is an Investor-State Dispute 

Settlement — with Claimant being a “national of another State”— under Article 2 of the ICSID 

Additional Facility Rules [“AFR‟]. 

A. The relevant time period for determining jurisdiction is the time of initiation of 

proceedings. 

Claimant was a Bonoori national, neither State-owned nor State-controlled, at the time of 

initiation of proceedings, i.e., 15 November 2020, and subsequent events cannot alter 

jurisdiction. 1 

B. Claimant is a “national of another State” under the AFR.  

1. Claimant is a Bonoori national incorporated under the laws of Bonooru. 

2. It is not a State-owned enterprise [“SOE”] as the state of Bonooru only holds a 

minority share in it. 2 

3. Further, Bonooru has no effective „control‟ over Claimant‟s key business decisions or 

specific conduct. 3  

4. Assuming that Claimant is State-owned or State-controlled, it has not acted as a 

government agent or discharged an essentially governmental function. 4  

 

                                                 
1 CHRISTOPH SCHREUER ET AL., THE ICSID CONVENTION: A COMMENTARY 91 (2009). 
2 OECD Guidelines (2015). 
3 Thunderbird, ¶108. 
4 ARON BROCHES, SELECTED ESSAYS: WORLD BANK, ICSID, AND OTHER SUBJECT OF PUBLIC AND PRIVATE 

INTERNATIONAL LAW 202 (1995). 
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NON-DISPUTING PARTIES 

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD GRANT LEAVE TO THE CONSORTIUM OF BONOORI 

FOREIGN INVESTORS. 

The submissions of the Consortium of Bonoori Foreign Investors [“CBFI”] are admissible 

under   Article 41(3) of the AFR read with Article 9.19 of the CEPTA.  

A. The submission by the CBFI is in pursuit of public interest. 5 

The aim of the CBFI is to protect the nature of the aviation industry and establish a free 

and fair judicial system. 

B. The CBFI has significant interest in the proceedings. 6 

The CBFI is a national leader in public policy advocacy. Having its members as investors 

in Mekar, it has direct relation 7 and significant interest in the present arbitration 

proceedings.  

C. The CBFI is independent and unbiased. 8 

1. The Executive Committee of the CBFI cannot participate in discussions or vote 9 in 

relation to a dispute in which they have a conflict of interest. 

2. It has fully disclosed which members hold investment rights and which are currently 

pursuing claims against Mekar. 

3. Further, the involvement of Lapras is restricted only to advising Vemma in respect of 

potential litigation funding. 

D. The CBFI does not disrupt the proceeding or unduly burden or unfairly prejudice 

either party. 10   

 

E. The CBFI brings a fresh perspective, knowledge or insight relevant to the case. 11 

                                                 
5 Biwater, ¶20. 
6 United Parcel Service, ¶3. 
7 Id. 
8 ConocoPhillips, ¶54. 
9 Philip Morris, P.O.-3. 
10 Aguas Argentinas, ¶¶17, 24. 
11 Piero Foresti, ¶5.17. 
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III. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD DENY LEAVE TO THE COMMITTEE ON REFORM ON PUBLIC 

UTILITIES‟ [“CRPU”] EXTERNAL ADVISORS. 

 

A. The submission is not within the scope of dispute. 12 

The CRPU‟s external advisors have raised a question on the legality of Claimant‟s 

investment through corruption charges which is beyond the scope of the dispute for 

being outside the jurisdiction of the Tribunal.  

B. The external advisors do not have significant interest in the arbitration.  

They have proposed submissions which are not in issue in this proceeding. 13 Therefore, 

they lack significant interest in the outcome of the dispute.  

C. The submission is not in pursuit of any public interest.  

1. The external advisors have a private and not public interest in the arbitration as they 

had actively participated in the deliberations leading up to Claimant‟s investment in 

Mekar and had been remunerated for the same.  

2. In any case, the people of Mekar consider corruption as a friendly custom, and a part 

and parcel of doing business. Therefore, raising the issue doesn‟t serve their interest. 

D. The submission unduly burdens the proceedings.  

Bonooru‟s Constitutional Court has already taken suo moto cognizance of the corruption 

charges being raised by the CRPU. Addressing the issue again will, thus, take up 

additional unnecessary time, and unduly burden the Tribunal.  

 

                                                 
12 AFR, art. 41(3). 
13 Bernhard Von Pezold, P.O.-2, ¶29. 
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MERITS 

IV. RESPONDENT HAS VIOLATED THE „FAIR AND EQUITABLE TREATMENT‟ STANDARD 

UNDER ARTICLE 9.9 OF THE CEPTA. 

“Measures” include acts and omissions of Mekar‟s legislature, courts and administrative 

bodies 14 violating the standard both independently and cumulatively. 15 

A. Respondent‟s measures individually violated the FET provision.  

 

1. The CCM investigation reports frustrated Claimant‟s legitimate expectations. 16 

a. Respondent‟s competent officials 17 made specific representations 18 to Claimant 

in order to induce investment. Such representations aroused Claimant‟s legitimate 

expectations to avail the privileges at Phenac International Airport, and proceed 

with its proposed business plans and cooperation with Moon Alliance members. 

b. CCM‟s investigation reports frustrated these expectations by unjustly finding that 

Claimant‟s conduct, based on its reliance on Respondent‟s representations, was 

anti-competitive and warranted hefty fines. 

2. Respondent denied justice to Claimant and breached due process in civil and 

administrative proceedings. 

a. There was undue delay 19 of more than a year by Mekari courts in airfare caps 

proceedings despite Claimant‟s dire financial condition. 

b. CCM‟s procedural conduct was arbitrary 20 as it wrongfully initiated investigations 

against Claimant. Further, Respondent‟s court prematurely dismissed Claimant‟s 

appeal against these investigations ex parte. 

c. Furthermore, Respondent‟s courts and administrative bodies‟ decisions to 

maintain airfare caps despite the grave economic crisis and to implement 

                                                 
14 STEPHAN W. SCHILL, THE MULTILATERALIZATION OF INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT LAW 79 (2009).  
15 El Paso, ¶¶515, 519.  
16 Saluka, ¶302. 
17 Total, ¶121. 
18 El Paso, ¶¶375-378. 
19 Costa Rica, ¶355.  
20 ELSI, ¶391 
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Sinnoh‟s arbitral award post its annulment by the highest court of Sinnoh were 

outrageously wrong, irrational and abusive.  

3. Respondent‟s measures were arbitrary and discriminatory. 

a. The policy requiring companies to price services in MON instead of USD despite 

constant fluctuation in MON and denial of subsidies sans reason was unfair and 

arbitrary measures. 21 

b. Further, Claimant and other airlines‟ investors had a competitive relationship and 

were in „like circumstances‟ 22 for working in the same industry and being 

aggrieved by the same economic crisis. Thus, Respondent‟s denial of subsidies to 

Claimant granted to other airlines was discriminatory and unjustified. 23 

4. Respondent‟s measures constitute abusive treatment of Claimant. 

a. Abusive treatment includes coercion and harassment. 24 

b. The unjust initiation of CCM investigations, huge and unfounded fines, 25 

measures impairing Claimant‟s daily business operations, 26 and anti-investment 

attitude of Respondent‟s re-elected LPM government constitute harassment. 

c. Additionally, Claimant was coerced into selling its shares in Caeli Airways to 

MAL at a value much lower than offered by the Hawthorne Group LLP despite 

the latter being an arm‟s length transaction. 

B. Arguendo, Respondent‟s measures cumulatively violated the FET provision. 

If not independently, Respondent‟s measures cumulatively brought Claimant to the brink 

of bankruptcy and breached the FET provision. 27 

C. Furthermore, Respondent‟s actions were not legitimate regulatory measures.  

                                                 
21 Pope, ¶64. 
22 Nykomb, at 34. 
23 Id., at 34. 
24 CEPTA, art. 9.9(2)(d). 
25 Tokios, dissenting opinion, ¶¶7, 17.  
26 Id., ¶7. 
27 El Paso, ¶518. 
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1. Respondent‟s measures that brought Claimant to the brink of bankruptcy were not 

necessary to ensure national security, i.e., deal with the economic crisis. 28 

2. Further, they were also not necessary to ensure public and consumer protection. 

                                                 
28 LG&E, ¶251. 
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COMPENSATION 

V. „FAIR MARKET VALUE‟ IS THE APPROPRIATE COMPENSATION STANDARD. 

 

A. To account for the violations of the CEPTA, the general standard stipulated in it 

may be deviated from according to international law and the MFN clause.  

 

1. Compensation must be awarded at „fair market value‟ as per international 

law. 29 

 

a. As per „full reparation‟ standard under customary international law, 

compensation must wipe out all economic losses attributed to the breach. 30 

Thus, the „fair market value‟ standard is more appropriate in this case. 31   

 

b. Further, as the FET violations have resulted in the loss of property, which is an 

important long-term loss, 32 compensation at “market value” shall not be 

adequate. 

 

2. The MFN clause requires importation of „fair market value‟ standard from the 

Arrakis-Mekar BIT. 

 

The more favourable “fair market value” compensation standard of the Arrakis-

Mekar BIT must be imported as Claimant and Arrakis investors are in “like 

circumstances”. 33 

 

3. Thus, for adequate compensation, valuation must happen on the date 

immediately prior to the first FET violation. 34 

 

B. This valuation is not subject to reduction as no mitigating circumstances exist. 35 

 

                                                 
29 Factory at Chorzów, at 9. 
30 Id. 
31 CMS, ¶410. 
32 Id. 
33 Occidental, ¶4.3.2. 
34 Talsud, ¶12.43.  
35 MTD, ¶243.  
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1. The compensation amount must not be reduced as the losses incurred by Claimant, 

in the form of investment, revenue and increased risk, are directly attributable to the 

various measures by Respondent. Additionally, its financial condition should not be 

taken into account while valuing compensation. 36 

2. Further, Claimant‟s actions or inactions have not contributed to such losses given its 

already approved business plans, 37 and adequate measures to mitigate the losses. 

 

                                                 
36 HERFRIED WÖSS ET AL., DAMAGES IN INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION UNDER COMPLEX LONG-TERM 

CONTRACTS 6.39 (2014).  
37 Inicia, ¶428. 


